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ASX Announcement 11 September 2019 

 
Continued exploration success at Graphmada with 

significant graphite drill intersections encountered. 

Bass Metals Limited (ASX: “BSM”) (“Bass” or the “Company”) is pleased to 

provide a material update on its exploration activities, furthering a primary 

objective to increase its resource base at its 100% wholly owned Graphmada 

Mine Complex, located in Madagascar. 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• The Company recently completed 34 diamond drill holes for a total 1,092m 

drilled, to an average depth of 33m without incident at the Mahefedok Large 

Flake Graphite Deposit. The principal aim of the program was to provide 

further data to support a reclassification of the existing Mineral Resource of 

3.5mt @ 4.2% Total Graphitic Carbon (TGC) and potentially expand the 

resource. 

• Key results include:  

- 13.8m @ 7.5% TGC 

- 8.2m @ 7.2% TGC 

- 9.8m @ 7.0% TGC 

- 14.4m @ 6.7% TGC 

- 25.9m @ 5.0% TGC 

- 15.9m @ 4.9% TGC 

- 20.9m @ 4.8% TGC 

- 20.3m @ 4.7% TGC 

• The deposit remains open in all directs and to depth, providing a solid basis 

to conduct a subsequent drill program aimed at expanding the resource at 

Mahefedok with extensions of mineralization discovered outside of the 

existing open pit footprint, which may lead to an expansion current open pit 

mining operations. 

• The Company is proceeding with a revised Mineral Resource estimate for the 

Mahefedok Deposit, expected to be announced in October. 
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MAHEFEDOK DEPOSIT 

The Company 100% owns and operates at the Mahefedok Deposit via 

exploitation permit number 26670. The permit grants the exclusive rights for 

40 years to explore and mine graphitic resources.  

The graphite mineralization at Mahefedok is hosted in gneissic units, striking 

north to south and dipping to the west at approx. 40°, with mineralization 

hosted in regolith (weathered material) and fresh bedrock.  

The known strike lengths from historical exploration and 2,300 meters of 

diamond drilling completed in 2017 for the northern, central and southern 

zones are approximately 500m, 900m, and 400m respectively for a cumulative 

strike length of approximately 1,800m. Current mining operations at 

Mahefedok target the first of three zones of mineralization that constitute the 

existing Mineral Resource of 3.5mt at 4.2% TGC. 

 

Figure 1: Mahefedok Mineral Resource in proximity to processing infrastructure.
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2019 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Recent mining operations confirmed further mineralization not reported as part 

of the Mahefedok maiden Mineral Resource. To infill and gather additional data 

1,092m of drilling was completed in and around the operating Mahefedok 

North Pit. The information collected is to be assimilated into the existing 

geological model for an update of the Mahefedok Mineral Resource of 3.5mt @ 

4.2% TGC and is expected in October. 

Below in blue is a representative long section of the Mineral Resource model 

used for the maiden Mineral Resource estimate and in red the additional 

tonnes identified from current mining operations. 

 

Figure 2: Mahefedok Mineral Resource vs tonnes mined from current 

operations. 
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During drilling additional mineralization was also intercepted outside of the 

Mineral Resource footprint and will be incorporated into the update of the 

Mahefedok Mineral Resource. Any possible extensions of mineralization may 

lead to an expansion of the Mahefedok North Pit. 

The below cross-section of the style of mineralization at Mahefedok 

demonstrates the drill intercepts outside of current open pit operations. Of 

particular interest for the re-estimation of Mineral Resources is the potential 

influence of the thick, high grade intersections such as drill hole BSMD84 at 

less than 35m in depth, and in soft, low cost and easily mineable regolith. 

 Figure 3: 2019 drilling (red) vs 2017 Mineral Resource drilling (blue). 

The Company will follow up this mineralization with dense grade control 

augering to assimilate these new ore bodies into current mine designs, and 

with a reclassification of Mineral Resources in October, look to develop an Ore 

Reserve estimate in accordance with the JORC Code 2012 later in the year.
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Section Line W-E 
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Figure 4: Mahefedok drill collars with weighted average TGC intersections. 

Table 1: Weighted average intersections of graphitic mineralization. 

Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Intersection (m) WA.TGC (%) 

BSMD091 7.6 33.5 25.9 5.0 

BSMD069 9.4 31.8 20.9 4.8 

BSMD075 1.8 22.6 20.8 3.9 

BSMD097 0.0 20.3 20.3 4.7 

BSMD083 30.0 47.3 17.4 6.7 

BSMD084 19.3 35.3 15.9 4.9 

BSMD066 5.9 22.0 15.6 4.2 

BSMD067 26.5 41.3 14.8 2.4 

BSMD095A 11.7 26.2 14.5 5.9 

BSMD083 9.8 23.6 13.8 7.5 

BSMD095A 31.6 44.0 12.4 5.1 

BSMD073 13.1 25.0 11.9 4.1 

BSMD090 7.4 17.4 10.0 4.6 

BSMD084 8.6 18.4 9.8 7.0 

BSMD089 7.3 17.1 9.8 4.6 

BSMD074 8.3 18.0 9.8 3.4 

BSMD079 1.7 11.0 9.3 3.2 

BSMD093 5.8 15.0 9.2 3.0 

BSMD080 7.6 16.7 9.1 5.6 

BSMD094 19.2 28.1 8.9 4.0 

BSMD081 12.3 20.6 8.2 7.2 

BSMD076 14.2 22.3 8.2 3.2 

BSMD070 9.8 18.0 8.2 5.8 

BSMD066 29.4 38.5 8.1 3.4 

BSMD078 2.6 10.6 8.0 2.9 

BSMD082 12.6 20.4 7.8 6.2 

BSMD065 13.2 20.9 7.7 3.2 

BSMD067 12.2 19.6 7.4 2.7 

BSMD065 30.4 37.4 6.8 3.4 

BSMD072 11.3 18.0 6.7 4.0 

BSMD073 0.0 6.5 6.5 3.2 

BSMD080 26.0 32.4 6.4 3.5 

BSMD079 28.6 34.3 5.7 3.6 

BSMD088 6.3 11.7 5.4 3.6 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Intersection (m) WA.TGC (%) 

BSMD096 19.0 24.3 5.3 2.8 

BSMD071 11.0 16.1 5.1 4.9 

BSMD078 21.6 26.3 4.7 3.9 

BSMD075 35.7 40.4 4.7 3.0 

BSMD092 4.3 9.0 4.7 6.0 

BSMD079 16.1 20.7 4.6 2.5 

BSMD087 24.8 29.3 4.6 3.6 

BSMD071 34.4 38.7 4.4 3.4 

BSMD094 8.8 12.9 4.1 3.3 

BSMD088 28.4 32.4 4.0 3.7 

BSMD088 20.9 24.9 4.0 2.4 

BSMD093 0.0 4.0 4.0 2.8 

BSMD087 13.3 17.3 3.9 2.3 

BSMD076 2.7 6.5 3.8 7.8 

BSMD087 1.9 5.6 3.7 2.9 

BSMD077 31.2 34.8 3.6 3.7 

BSMD092 19.4 22.8 3.4 2.0 

BSMD074 3.8 7.1 3.2 2.5 

BSMD072 6.5 9.7 3.2 3.4 

BSMD096 7.1 10.3 3.2 2.7 

BSMD088 16.5 19.4 2.9 3.3 

BSMD073 34.9 37.8 2.9 3.4 

BSMD077 21.8 24.5 2.7 3.6 

BSMD092 39.4 42.0 2.6 3.3 

BSMD068 18.7 21.3 2.6 4.7 

BSMD077 12.4 14.9 2.5 2.5 

BSMD070 5.0 7.4 2.4 4.4 

BSMD071 29.4 31.6 2.3 4.0 

BSMD068 5.3 7.4 2.2 2.2 

BSMD077 16.3 18.3 2.0 2.6 

BSMD090 25.5 27.4 1.9 4.7 

BSMD091 38.0 39.8 1.8 2.6 

BSMD065 6.9 8.6 1.8 6.4 

BSMD096 29.7 31.3 1.6 3.1 

BSMD097 32.0 33.5 1.6 2.4 

BSMD068 12.5 13.8 1.4 6.0 

BSMD093 32.2 33.5 1.3 2.9 
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MAHELA DEPOSIT UPDATE 

With the completion of diamond drilling at Mahela, samples are now with the 

laboratory for analysis. The Company expects to receive the results within the 

next 4-6 weeks, to define a significant mineralization footprint and proceed 

with a maiden Mineral Resource estimate for the project. To date, results have 

been very encouraging, with substantial zones of graphite mineralization 

intersected with the resource open in all directions. 

TIM MCMANUS CEO: 

“The team at Bass continues to significantly progress both our exploration and 

operational results, towards development of large-scale mining and processing 

operations at the lowest capital intensity pathway for our shareholders.  

To have again realized significant large flake graphite potential in direct 

proximity to our fully developed infrastructure is an excellent result, and we 

eagerly anticipate the findings from our more extensive drilling program at the 

Mahela Deposit.  

Bass will continue to aggressively explore its Permits within the region, to 

continue to accelerate its growth in Mineral Resources to support large scale 

operations and downstream integration.” 

For more information, please contact: 

Tim McManus       Peter Wright 

Chief Executive Officer    Executive Director 

Phone: (07) 3203 5894    Phone: (07) 3203 5894 

Email: admin@bassmetals.com.au  Email: admin@bassmetals.com.au 

www.bassmetals.com.au 

 @bassmetals

mailto:admin@bassmetals.com.au
mailto:admin@bassmetals.com.au
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Disclaimer 

This document has been prepared by Bass Metals Limited (the “Company”). It should not be considered as an 

invitation or offer to subscribe for or purchase any securities in the Company or as an inducement to make an 

invitation or offer with respect to those securities. No agreement to subscribe for securities in the Company will be 

entered into on the basis of this document.  

This document is provided on the basis that neither the Company nor its officers, shareholders, related bodies 

corporate, partners, affiliates, employees, representatives and advisers make any representation or warranty (express 

or implied) as to the accuracy, reliability, relevance or completeness of the material contained in the document and 

nothing contained in the document is, or may be relied upon as a promise, representation or warranty, whether as to 

the past or the future. The Company hereby excludes all warranties that can be excluded by law. 

Forward Looking Statements 

This announcement contains certain ‘forward-looking statements’ within the meaning of the securities laws of 

applicable jurisdictions. Forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of forward-looking words 

such as ‘may,’ ‘should,’ ‘expect,’ ‘anticipate,’ ‘estimate,’ ‘scheduled’ or ‘continue’ or the negative version of them or 

comparable terminology.  

Any forecasts or other forward-looking statements contained in this announcement are subject to known and 

unknown risks and uncertainties and may involve significant elements of subjective judgment and assumptions as to 

future events which may or may not be correct. There are usually differences between forecast and actual results 

because events and actual circumstances frequently do not occur as forecast and these differences may be material.  

Bass Metals does not give any representation, assurance or guarantee that the occurrence of the events expressed or 

implied in any forward-looking statements in this announcement will actually occur and you are cautioned not to place 

undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The information in this document does not take into account the 

objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any person. Nothing contained in this document constitutes 

investment, legal, tax or other advice.  

Important information 

This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, securities in the United 

States, or in any other jurisdiction in which such an offer would be illegal. The securities referred to in this document 

have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933 (the ‘US Securities Act’), or 

under the securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States and may not be offered or sold, 

directly or indirectly, within the United States, unless the securities have been registered under the US Securities Act 

or an exemption from the registration requirements of the US Securities Act is available.  

This document may not be distributed or released in the United States. 

Competent Person Statement 

The information in this document that relates to Exploration Results, Exploration Targets and Mineral Resources is 

based on information compiled by Tim McManus, a Competent Person who is a member of the Australasian Institute 

of Mining and Metallurgy and a full-time employee of the Company.  
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Tim McManus has sufficient experience that is relevant to the style of mineralization and type of deposit under 

consideration and to the activity being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of 

the Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves. 

Tim McManus consents to the inclusion of the information in this document in the form and context in which it 

appears. 
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APPENDIX OF RESULTS 

Mahefedok Collar Coordinates 

Drill hole ID Utm39sX Utm39sY Azimuth Inclination Total Depth 

BSMD065 289,005 7,905,704 90 -60 37.4 

BSMD066 288,977 7,905,701 90 -60 41.3 

BSMD067 288,953 7,905,700 90 -60 41.3 

BSMD068 288,929 7,905,704 90 -60 28.3 

BSMD069 288,897 7,905,699 90 -60 35.8 

BSMD070 288,899 7,905,648 90 -60 24.4 

BSMD071 288,924 7,905,650 90 -60 42.4 

BSMD072 288,951 7,905,650 90 -60 20.3 

BSMD073 288,980 7,905,602 90 -60 40.3 

BSMD074 288,957 7,905,603 90 -60 20.3 

BSMD075 288,929 7,905,602 90 -60 41.3 

BSMD076 289,054 7,905,548 90 -60 29.3 

BSMD077 289,020 7,905,546 90 -60 34.8 

BSMD078 288,987 7,905,503 90 -60 26.3 

BSMD079 288,977 7,905,552 90 -60 35.2 

BSMD080 288,946 7,905,548 90 -60 32.4 

BSMD081 288,910 7,905,546 90 -60 26.3 

BSMD082 288,903 7,905,600 90 -60 24.4 

BSMD083 288,906 7,905,450 90 -60 47.3 

BSMD084 288,901 7,905,501 90 -60 35.3 

BSMD085 289,082 7,905,406 90 -60 19.4 

BSMD086 289,081 7,905,456 90 -60 24.4 

BSMD087 289,042 7,905,458 90 -60 29.3 

BSMD088 288,986 7,905,458 90 -60 32.4 

BSMD089 288,957 7,905,456 90 -60 24.3 

BSMD090 288,952 7,905,502 90 -60 27.4 

BSMD091 288,894 7,905,741 90 -60 43.4 

BSMD092 288,920 7,905,832 90 -60 47.4 

BSMD093 288,959 7,905,650 0 -90 33.5 

BSMD094 288,936 7,905,705 0 -90 37.5 

BSMD095 288,918 7,905,400 90 -60 40.3 

BSMD095A 288,917 7,905,404 90 -60 44.0 

BSMD096 288,975 7,905,403 90 -60 31.3 

BSMD097 288,964 7,905,604 0 -90 33.5 
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Mahefedok Assay Results 

Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD065 3.9 4.5 0.6 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD065 4.5 5.5 1.0 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD065 5.5 6.6 1.1 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD065 6.6 6.9 0.3 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD065 6.9 7.8 0.9 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD065 7.8 8.6 0.9 8.2 Saprolith 

BSMD065 8.6 9.6 1.0 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD065 9.6 10.6 1.0 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD065 10.6 11.5 0.9 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD065 11.5 12.3 0.8 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD065 12.3 13.2 0.9 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD065 13.2 14.0 0.8 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD065 14.0 15.1 1.0 8.1 Saprolith 

BSMD065 15.1 16.2 1.1 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD065 16.2 17.4 1.2 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD065 17.4 18.5 1.2 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD065 18.5 19.9 1.4 4.6 Saprolith 

BSMD065 19.9 20.9 1.0 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD065 20.9 22.1 1.2 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD065 22.1 23.0 0.9 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD065 23.0 24.4 1.3 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD065 24.4 25.4 1.1 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD065 25.4 26.3 0.9 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD065 26.3 27.4 1.1 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD065 27.4 28.3 0.9 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD065 28.3 29.4 1.1 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD065 29.4 30.6 1.2 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD065 30.6 32.0 1.4 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD065 32.0 32.7 0.8 6.0 Saprolith 

BSMD065 32.7 33.4 0.6 5.0 Saprolith 

BSMD065 33.4 33.9 0.5 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD065 33.9 34.9 1.0 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD065 34.9 35.7 0.8 3.3 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD065 35.7 36.6 0.8 2.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD065 36.6 37.4 0.8 4.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD066 4.0 4.8 0.8 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD066 4.8 5.1 0.3 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD066 5.1 5.9 0.8 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD066 5.9 6.7 0.8 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD066 6.7 7.5 0.9 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD066 7.5 8.1 0.6 3.7 Saprolith 

BSMD066 8.1 9.4 1.3 6.7 Saprolith 

BSMD066 9.4 10.6 1.1 9.6 Saprolith 

BSMD066 10.6 11.6 1.1 6.5 Saprolith 

BSMD066 11.6 12.3 0.7 4.8 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD066 12.3 13.4 1.1 5.0 Saprolith 

BSMD066 13.4 14.3 0.9 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD066 14.3 15.8 1.6 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD066 16.3 17.4 1.1 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD066 17.4 17.8 0.3 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD066 17.8 19.4 1.6 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD066 19.4 21.4 2.0 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD066 21.4 22.0 0.6 7.2 Saprolith 

BSMD066 22.0 23.0 1.0 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD066 23.0 24.6 1.6 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD066 24.6 25.3 0.8 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD066 25.3 26.5 1.1 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD066 26.5 27.5 1.1 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD066 27.5 28.4 0.9 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD066 28.4 29.4 1.0 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD066 29.4 29.9 0.5 6.8 Saprolith 

BSMD066 29.9 30.8 0.9 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD066 31.3 32.1 0.8 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD066 32.1 32.8 0.7 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD066 33.3 34.4 1.1 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD066 34.4 35.8 1.4 4.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD066 35.8 36.6 0.8 4.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD066 36.6 37.5 0.9 1.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD066 37.5 38.5 1.0 4.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD066 38.5 39.4 0.9 1.0 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD066 39.4 40.3 0.9 1.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD066 40.3 41.3 1.0 2.0 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD067 6.3 6.8 0.5 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD067 6.8 7.5 0.7 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 7.5 8.3 0.8 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD067 8.3 9.5 1.1 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 9.5 10.4 1.0 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD067 10.4 11.4 0.9 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD067 11.4 12.2 0.8 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD067 12.2 12.9 0.7 5.3 Saprolith 

BSMD067 12.9 13.3 0.4 7.1 Saprolith 

BSMD067 13.3 14.3 0.9 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD067 14.3 15.1 0.9 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD067 15.1 16.4 1.2 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD067 16.4 17.4 1.0 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD067 17.4 18.7 1.3 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 18.7 19.6 0.9 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD067 19.6 20.5 0.9 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 20.5 21.6 1.1 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 21.6 22.7 1.1 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD067 22.7 23.8 1.2 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 23.8 24.3 0.5 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD067 24.3 25.4 1.0 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD067 25.4 25.8 0.5 0.7 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD067 25.8 26.5 0.7 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 26.5 27.3 0.9 3.4 Saprolith 

BSMD067 27.3 28.3 1.0 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 28.3 29.2 0.9 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD067 29.2 30.4 1.2 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 30.4 31.4 1.1 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD067 31.4 32.3 0.9 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD067 32.3 33.3 1.0 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD067 33.3 34.4 1.1 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD067 34.4 35.3 0.9 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD067 35.3 36.5 1.2 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD067 36.5 37.4 0.9 3.4 Saprolith 

BSMD067 37.4 38.3 0.9 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD067 38.3 39.3 1.0 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD067 39.3 40.2 0.9 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD067 40.2 41.3 1.1 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD068 4.3 5.3 1.0 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD068 5.3 6.2 0.9 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD068 6.2 7.4 1.3 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD068 7.4 8.3 0.9 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD068 8.3 9.3 1.0 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD068 9.3 10.0 0.7 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD068 10.0 10.5 0.5 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD068 10.5 11.0 0.5 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD068 11.0 11.8 0.8 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD068 11.8 12.5 0.7 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD068 12.5 13.1 0.6 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD068 13.1 13.8 0.8 8.6 Saprolith 

BSMD068 13.8 14.5 0.7 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD068 14.5 15.3 0.8 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD068 15.3 16.1 0.8 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD068 16.1 16.7 0.6 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD068 16.7 17.7 1.0 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD068 17.7 18.7 1.1 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD068 18.7 19.9 1.1 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD068 19.9 20.4 0.6 6.9 Saprolith 

BSMD068 20.4 21.3 0.8 8.2 Saprolith 

BSMD068 21.3 22.4 1.1 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD068 22.4 23.4 1.1 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD068 23.4 24.4 1.0 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD068 24.4 25.5 1.1 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD069 6.7 7.4 0.8 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD069 7.4 8.4 1.0 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD069 8.4 9.4 0.9 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD069 9.4 11.3 2.0 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD069 12.8 13.7 0.9 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD069 13.7 14.5 0.7 3.8 Saprolith 

BSMD069 14.5 15.7 1.2 4.1 Saprolith 

BSMD069 15.7 16.6 0.9 3.8 Saprolith 



 

 

15 

 

15 

 

Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD069 16.6 17.4 0.9 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD069 17.4 18.4 1.0 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD069 18.4 19.4 1.0 4.4 Saprolith 

BSMD069 19.4 20.3 0.9 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD069 20.3 21.8 1.5 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD069 21.8 22.8 1.0 6.9 Saprolith 

BSMD069 22.8 23.8 1.1 5.3 Saprolith 

BSMD069 23.8 25.0 1.2 5.3 Saprolith 

BSMD069 25.0 26.0 1.0 4.1 Saprolith 

BSMD069 26.0 26.8 0.9 5.5 Saprolith 

BSMD069 26.8 27.5 0.6 6.4 Saprolith 

BSMD069 27.5 28.1 0.6 7.0 Saprolith 

BSMD069 28.1 28.5 0.4 6.8 Saprolith 

BSMD069 28.5 29.3 0.8 7.5 Saprolith 

BSMD069 29.3 30.4 1.1 8.0 Saprolith 

BSMD069 30.4 31.1 0.7 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD069 31.1 31.8 0.7 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD069 31.8 32.6 0.9 1.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD069 32.6 33.5 0.9 1.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD069 33.5 34.3 0.8 2.1 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD069 34.3 35.1 0.8 0.0 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD069 35.1 35.8 0.7 2.1 Gneiss 

BSMD070 4.4 5.0 0.7 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD070 5.0 6.6 1.6 4.1 Saprolith 

BSMD070 6.6 7.4 0.9 4.8 Saprolith 

BSMD070 7.4 8.2 0.7 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD070 8.2 8.6 0.4 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD070 8.6 9.3 0.7 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD070 9.3 9.8 0.5 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD070 9.8 10.9 1.0 7.1 Saprolith 

BSMD070 10.9 12.4 1.5 8.9 Saprolith 

BSMD070 12.4 12.9 0.5 7.8 Saprolith 

BSMD070 12.9 13.6 0.7 12.0 Saprolith 

BSMD070 13.6 14.6 1.1 4.5 Saprolith 

BSMD070 14.6 16.0 1.4 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD070 16.0 17.2 1.2 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD070 17.2 18.0 0.9 2.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD070 18.0 18.9 0.9 2.1 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD070 18.9 19.8 0.9 2.1 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD070 19.8 20.7 0.9 1.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD070 20.7 21.6 0.9 2.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD070 21.6 22.5 0.9 1.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD070 22.5 23.4 0.9 2.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD070 23.4 24.4 1.0 1.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD071 5.4 5.9 0.5 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD071 5.9 6.9 1.0 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD071 6.9 7.8 1.0 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD071 7.8 8.9 1.1 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD071 8.9 10.2 1.3 2.9 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD071 10.2 11.0 0.8 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD071 11.0 11.9 0.8 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD071 11.9 12.6 0.7 7.3 Saprolith 

BSMD071 12.6 13.9 1.3 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD071 13.9 15.4 1.5 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD071 15.4 16.1 0.8 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD071 16.1 16.9 0.8 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD071 16.9 17.7 0.9 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD071 17.7 18.9 1.1 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD071 18.9 19.9 1.1 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD071 19.9 21.1 1.2 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD071 21.1 22.0 1.0 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD071 22.0 22.8 0.8 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD071 22.8 23.4 0.5 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD071 23.4 24.0 0.6 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD071 24.0 24.9 1.0 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD071 24.9 25.9 1.0 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD071 25.9 26.9 1.0 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD071 26.9 28.4 1.4 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD071 28.4 29.4 1.0 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD071 29.4 29.9 0.6 4.1 Saprolith 

BSMD071 29.9 30.6 0.7 4.6 Saprolith 

BSMD071 30.6 31.6 1.0 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD071 31.6 32.7 1.0 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD071 32.7 33.4 0.8 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD071 33.4 34.4 1.0 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD071 34.4 35.2 0.9 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD071 35.2 35.9 0.6 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD071 35.9 36.5 0.6 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD071 36.5 37.2 0.7 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD071 37.2 37.9 0.7 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD071 37.9 38.7 0.8 3.9 Saprolith 

BSMD071 38.7 39.5 0.8 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD071 39.5 40.2 0.7 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD071 40.2 40.9 0.7 1.0 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD071 40.9 41.6 0.7 1.3 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD071 41.6 42.4 0.8 1.0 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD072 0.0 1.0 1.0 6.7 Saprolith 

BSMD072 1.0 2.0 1.1 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD072 2.0 2.6 0.6 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD072 2.6 3.3 0.7 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD072 3.3 3.8 0.5 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD072 3.8 4.5 0.7 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD072 4.5 5.2 0.7 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD072 5.2 5.8 0.7 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD072 5.8 6.5 0.6 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD072 6.5 7.2 0.7 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD072 7.2 7.8 0.6 8.5 Saprolith 

BSMD072 7.8 8.9 1.1 1.7 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD072 8.9 9.7 0.8 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD072 9.7 10.3 0.6 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD072 10.3 10.8 0.5 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD072 10.8 11.3 0.5 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD072 11.3 12.0 0.7 7.0 Saprolith 

BSMD072 12.0 12.7 0.8 6.0 Saprolith 

BSMD072 12.7 13.3 0.5 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD072 13.3 13.6 0.3 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD072 13.6 14.5 1.0 5.1 Saprolith 

BSMD072 14.5 15.5 0.9 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD072 15.5 16.4 0.9 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD072 16.4 17.2 0.8 2.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD072 17.2 18.0 0.8 2.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD072 18.0 19.0 1.0 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD073 0.0 1.0 1.0 5.1 Saprolith 

BSMD073 1.0 2.0 1.0 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD073 2.0 3.0 1.0 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD073 3.0 4.1 1.1 3.4 Saprolith 

BSMD073 4.1 4.7 0.6 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD073 4.7 5.6 0.9 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD073 5.6 6.5 0.9 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD073 6.5 7.3 0.9 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD073 7.3 8.2 0.8 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD073 8.2 9.0 0.9 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD073 9.0 10.1 1.0 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD073 10.1 10.4 0.4 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD073 10.4 10.9 0.5 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD073 10.9 11.4 0.5 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD073 11.4 12.2 0.8 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD073 12.2 12.6 0.4 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD073 12.6 13.1 0.5 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD073 13.1 13.8 0.7 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD073 13.8 14.8 1.1 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD073 14.8 15.8 1.0 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD073 15.8 16.5 0.7 3.8 Saprolith 

BSMD073 16.5 17.1 0.6 5.2 Saprolith 

BSMD073 17.1 17.5 0.4 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD073 17.5 18.3 0.9 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD073 18.3 19.4 1.1 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD073 19.4 20.1 0.7 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD073 20.1 20.7 0.6 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD073 20.7 21.1 0.4 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD073 21.1 21.9 0.8 7.4 Saprolith 

BSMD073 21.9 22.7 0.8 6.1 Saprolith 

BSMD073 22.7 23.4 0.7 6.5 Saprolith 

BSMD073 23.4 24.2 0.8 6.3 Saprolith 

BSMD073 24.2 25.0 0.8 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD073 25.0 25.7 0.7 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD073 25.7 26.2 0.5 1.0 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD073 26.2 27.3 1.1 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD073 27.3 28.2 0.9 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD073 28.2 29.1 0.9 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD073 29.1 30.3 1.3 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD073 30.3 31.8 1.4 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD073 31.8 32.8 1.0 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD073 32.8 34.1 1.3 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD073 34.1 34.9 0.9 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD073 34.9 35.8 0.8 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD073 35.8 36.6 0.8 4.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD073 36.6 37.8 1.2 2.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD073 37.8 38.6 0.8 1.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD073 38.6 39.5 0.9 2.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD073 39.5 40.3 0.8 0.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD074 0.0 0.6 0.6 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD074 0.6 1.2 0.6 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD074 1.2 2.1 0.9 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD074 2.1 2.6 0.5 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD074 2.6 3.2 0.6 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD074 3.2 3.8 0.6 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD074 3.8 4.3 0.4 5.0 Saprolith 

BSMD074 4.3 4.9 0.6 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD074 4.9 5.3 0.4 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD074 5.3 6.3 1.0 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD074 6.3 6.8 0.5 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD074 6.8 7.1 0.3 3.9 Saprolith 

BSMD074 7.1 7.4 0.3 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD074 7.4 8.3 0.9 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD074 8.3 9.3 1.0 6.3 Saprolith 

BSMD074 9.3 10.3 1.0 3.7 Saprolith 

BSMD074 10.3 11.3 1.0 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD074 11.3 12.0 0.8 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD074 12.0 12.8 0.8 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD074 12.8 13.4 0.6 4.1 Saprolith 

BSMD074 13.4 13.7 0.3 8.1 Saprolith 

BSMD074 13.7 14.3 0.7 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD074 14.3 15.1 0.7 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD074 15.1 15.9 0.9 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD074 15.9 16.8 0.8 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD074 16.8 17.4 0.6 3.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD074 17.4 18.0 0.7 2.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD074 18.0 19.0 1.0 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD075 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD075 1.0 1.8 0.8 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD075 1.8 2.3 0.5 8.3 Saprolith 

BSMD075 2.3 3.2 0.9 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD075 3.2 4.1 0.9 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD075 4.1 5.1 1.0 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD075 5.1 5.9 0.8 2.2 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD075 5.9 6.7 0.8 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD075 6.7 7.5 0.8 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD075 7.5 8.3 0.7 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD075 8.3 9.5 1.2 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD075 9.5 9.9 0.4 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD075 9.9 10.9 1.0 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD075 10.9 11.5 0.5 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD075 11.5 12.0 0.6 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD075 12.0 12.3 0.3 3.7 Saprolith 

BSMD075 12.3 13.4 1.1 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD075 13.4 14.3 0.9 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD075 14.3 15.3 1.0 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD075 15.3 15.9 0.6 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD075 15.9 16.8 0.9 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD075 16.8 17.3 0.5 8.6 Saprolith 

BSMD075 17.3 17.8 0.6 7.1 Saprolith 

BSMD075 17.8 18.5 0.7 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD075 18.5 19.3 0.8 5.2 Saprolith 

BSMD075 19.3 20.2 0.9 7.6 Saprolith 

BSMD075 20.2 21.5 1.3 4.1 Saprolith 

BSMD075 21.5 22.6 1.1 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD075 22.6 23.3 0.7 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD075 23.3 24.0 0.7 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD075 24.0 24.8 0.8 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD075 24.8 25.7 1.0 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD075 25.7 26.6 0.8 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD075 26.6 27.4 0.8 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD075 27.4 28.5 1.1 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD075 28.5 29.6 1.1 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD075 29.6 30.3 0.7 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD075 30.3 31.3 1.0 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD075 31.3 32.3 1.0 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD075 32.3 33.3 1.0 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD075 33.3 34.2 0.9 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD075 34.2 34.8 0.6 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD075 34.8 35.7 0.9 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD075 35.7 36.3 0.6 7.3 Saprolith 

BSMD075 36.3 36.9 0.6 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD075 36.9 37.6 0.8 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD075 37.6 38.3 0.7 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD075 38.3 39.5 1.2 2.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD075 39.5 40.4 0.9 2.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD075 40.4 41.3 0.9 1.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD076 1.8 2.7 1.0 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD076 2.7 3.4 0.7 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD076 3.4 4.1 0.7 13.6 Saprolith 

BSMD076 4.1 4.9 0.8 10.4 Saprolith 

BSMD076 4.9 5.8 0.9 10.4 Saprolith 

BSMD076 5.8 6.5 0.8 2.0 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD076 6.5 7.7 1.1 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD076 7.7 8.4 0.7 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD076 8.4 9.0 0.6 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD076 9.0 9.6 0.6 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD076 9.6 10.6 1.0 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD076 10.6 11.2 0.5 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD076 11.2 12.4 1.2 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD076 12.4 13.2 0.9 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD076 13.2 14.2 0.9 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD076 14.2 15.1 0.9 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD076 15.1 16.0 0.9 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD076 16.0 17.0 1.0 4.5 Saprolith 

BSMD076 17.0 17.8 0.8 3.8 Saprolith 

BSMD076 17.8 18.7 0.9 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD076 18.7 19.5 0.9 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD076 19.5 20.3 0.8 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD076 20.3 21.0 0.7 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD076 21.0 21.4 0.4 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD076 21.4 22.3 0.9 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD076 22.3 23.3 1.0 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD076 23.3 24.3 1.0 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD077 1.5 1.9 0.4 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD077 1.9 2.6 0.7 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD077 2.6 3.8 1.2 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD077 4.3 5.1 0.9 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD077 5.1 5.6 0.5 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD077 5.6 6.4 0.8 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD077 6.4 7.3 0.9 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD077 7.3 8.1 0.9 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD077 8.1 9.0 0.8 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD077 9.0 9.4 0.5 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD077 9.4 10.2 0.7 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD077 10.2 10.9 0.8 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD077 10.9 11.6 0.7 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD077 11.6 12.4 0.8 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD077 12.4 13.2 0.8 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD077 13.2 14.0 0.8 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD077 14.0 14.9 0.9 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD077 14.9 15.9 1.0 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD077 15.9 16.3 0.4 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD077 16.3 16.7 0.4 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD077 16.7 17.5 0.8 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD077 17.5 18.3 0.8 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD077 18.3 19.1 0.8 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD077 19.1 19.9 0.8 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD077 19.9 20.9 0.9 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD077 20.9 21.8 0.9 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD077 21.8 22.7 1.0 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD077 22.7 23.7 1.0 1.1 Saprolith 



 

 

21 

 

21 

 

Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD077 23.7 24.5 0.8 7.0 Saprolith 

BSMD077 24.5 25.5 1.0 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD077 25.5 26.3 0.8 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD077 26.3 26.8 0.6 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD077 26.8 27.4 0.6 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD077 27.4 28.4 1.0 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD077 28.4 29.5 1.1 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD077 29.5 30.4 0.9 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD077 30.4 31.2 0.8 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD077 31.2 32.0 0.8 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD077 32.0 32.8 0.8 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD077 32.8 33.5 0.7 6.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD077 33.5 34.2 0.7 6.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD077 34.2 34.8 0.6 3.3 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD078 0.9 1.9 1.0 2.7 Pedolith 

BSMD078 1.9 2.6 0.7 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD078 2.6 3.2 0.6 4.1 Saprolith 

BSMD078 3.2 4.0 0.8 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD078 4.0 4.9 0.9 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD078 4.9 5.5 0.6 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD078 5.5 6.1 0.5 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD078 6.1 6.6 0.6 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD078 6.6 7.3 0.7 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD078 7.3 8.0 0.6 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD078 8.0 9.0 1.1 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD078 9.0 9.8 0.8 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD078 9.8 10.6 0.7 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD078 10.6 11.3 0.7 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD078 11.3 12.2 1.0 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD078 12.2 13.2 1.0 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD078 13.2 14.3 1.1 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD078 14.3 15.3 1.1 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD078 15.3 16.9 1.6 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD078 16.9 18.0 1.1 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD078 18.0 18.4 0.5 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD078 18.4 19.5 1.1 3.7 Saprolith 

BSMD078 19.5 20.5 1.0 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD078 20.5 21.6 1.2 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD078 21.6 22.5 0.8 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD078 22.5 23.1 0.7 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD078 23.1 23.7 0.6 7.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD078 23.7 24.4 0.7 4.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD078 24.4 25.1 0.7 2.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD078 25.1 25.9 0.8 5.0 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD078 25.9 26.3 0.5 3.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD079 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD079 0.7 1.1 0.4 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD079 1.1 1.7 0.5 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD079 1.7 2.3 0.6 2.6 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD079 2.3 3.0 0.7 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD079 3.0 3.8 0.8 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD079 3.8 4.4 0.7 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD079 4.4 5.1 0.6 3.7 Saprolith 

BSMD079 5.1 5.9 0.9 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD079 5.9 6.8 0.9 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD079 6.8 7.6 0.8 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD079 7.6 8.5 0.9 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD079 8.5 9.4 0.8 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD079 9.4 10.2 0.8 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD079 10.2 11.0 0.8 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD079 11.0 12.0 1.1 0.2 Dolerite 

BSMD079 12.0 13.0 1.0 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD079 13.0 14.2 1.1 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD079 14.2 15.1 0.9 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD079 15.1 16.1 1.0 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD079 16.1 17.1 1.0 3.9 Saprolith 

BSMD079 17.1 17.7 0.6 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD079 17.7 18.4 0.7 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD079 18.4 19.0 0.6 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD079 19.0 19.8 0.9 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD079 19.8 20.7 0.9 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD079 20.7 21.5 0.8 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD079 21.5 22.6 1.1 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD079 22.6 23.3 0.7 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD079 23.3 24.1 0.7 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD079 24.1 24.9 0.8 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD079 24.9 25.6 0.8 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD079 25.6 26.5 0.9 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD079 26.5 27.3 0.8 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD079 27.3 28.0 0.7 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD079 28.0 28.6 0.6 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD079 28.6 29.5 0.9 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD079 29.5 30.3 0.8 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD079 30.3 30.9 0.6 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD079 30.9 31.5 0.6 4.5 Saprolith 

BSMD079 31.5 32.4 1.0 3.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD079 32.4 33.4 0.9 2.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD079 33.4 34.3 1.0 2.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD079 34.3 35.2 0.9 1.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD080 1.1 1.9 0.8 0.1 Pedolith 

BSMD080 1.9 2.8 0.9 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD080 2.8 3.6 0.8 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD080 3.6 4.1 0.5 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD080 4.1 4.7 0.6 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD080 4.7 5.4 0.7 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD080 5.4 6.1 0.7 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD080 6.1 6.7 0.6 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD080 6.7 7.6 0.9 1.2 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD080 7.6 8.4 0.8 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD080 8.4 9.2 0.8 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD080 9.2 10.0 0.8 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD080 10.0 10.9 0.9 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD080 10.9 11.8 0.9 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD080 11.8 12.6 0.8 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD080 12.6 13.4 0.8 6.7 Saprolith 

BSMD080 13.4 14.3 1.0 6.5 Saprolith 

BSMD080 14.3 15.4 1.1 10.9 Saprolith 

BSMD080 15.4 16.4 1.0 10.1 Saprolith 

BSMD080 16.4 16.7 0.4 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD080 16.7 17.6 0.8 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD080 17.6 18.5 0.9 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD080 18.5 19.1 0.6 3.4 Saprolith 

BSMD080 19.1 20.0 0.9 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD080 20.0 20.8 0.8 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD080 20.8 21.2 0.5 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD080 21.2 22.1 0.9 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD080 22.1 23.1 1.0 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD080 23.1 23.6 0.5 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD080 23.6 24.5 0.9 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD080 24.5 25.2 0.8 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD080 25.2 26.0 0.8 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD080 26.0 27.4 1.4 4.8 Saprolith 

BSMD080 27.4 28.0 0.6 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD080 28.0 28.6 0.6 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD080 28.6 29.6 1.0 2.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD080 29.6 30.6 1.0 3.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD080 30.6 31.5 0.9 2.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD080 31.5 32.4 0.9 2.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD081 8.3 9.6 1.2 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD081 9.6 10.2 0.6 3.4 Saprolith 

BSMD081 10.2 11.0 0.9 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD081 11.0 11.7 0.7 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD081 11.7 12.3 0.7 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD081 12.3 12.9 0.6 6.1 Saprolith 

BSMD081 12.9 13.6 0.7 7.8 Saprolith 

BSMD081 13.6 14.2 0.6 10.1 Saprolith 

BSMD081 14.2 14.9 0.6 7.0 Saprolith 

BSMD081 14.9 15.6 0.7 9.6 Saprolith 

BSMD081 15.6 16.5 0.9 7.6 Saprolith 

BSMD081 16.5 17.4 1.0 10.0 Saprolith 

BSMD081 17.4 18.0 0.6 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD081 18.0 19.3 1.4 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD081 19.3 19.9 0.5 6.8 Saprolith 

BSMD081 19.9 20.6 0.7 3.9 Saprolith 

BSMD081 20.6 21.5 0.9 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD081 21.5 22.5 1.0 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD081 22.5 23.3 0.8 2.8 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD081 23.3 24.3 1.0 2.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD081 24.3 25.1 0.8 1.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD081 25.1 26.3 1.2 2.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD082 4.9 5.8 0.9 <0.05 Saprolith 

BSMD082 5.8 6.2 0.5 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD082 6.2 7.5 1.3 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD082 7.5 8.4 0.9 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD082 8.4 8.8 0.4 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD082 8.8 9.4 0.6 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD082 9.4 10.1 0.7 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD082 10.1 10.9 0.8 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD082 10.9 11.6 0.8 3.8 Saprolith 

BSMD082 11.6 12.6 0.9 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD082 12.6 13.9 1.3 6.2 Saprolith 

BSMD082 13.9 14.7 0.8 7.7 Saprolith 

BSMD082 14.7 16.4 1.8 6.4 Saprolith 

BSMD082 16.4 17.2 0.8 5.3 Saprolith 

BSMD082 17.2 18.0 0.8 8.5 Saprolith 

BSMD082 18.0 18.9 0.9 4.8 Saprolith 

BSMD082 18.9 19.8 0.9 5.3 Saprolith 

BSMD082 19.8 20.4 0.6 5.4 Saprolith 

BSMD082 20.4 21.5 1.1 2.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD082 21.5 22.5 1.0 2.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD082 22.5 23.4 0.9 1.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD082 23.4 24.4 1.0 2.3 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD083 9.3 9.8 0.5 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD083 9.8 10.2 0.4 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD083 10.2 10.6 0.4 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD083 10.6 11.4 0.8 10.9 Saprolith 

BSMD083 11.4 11.7 0.4 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD083 11.7 12.2 0.5 7.4 Saprolith 

BSMD083 12.2 12.7 0.5 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD083 12.7 13.1 0.4 12.0 Saprolith 

BSMD083 13.1 13.8 0.7 5.7 Saprolith 

BSMD083 13.8 14.5 0.7 12.6 Saprolith 

BSMD083 14.5 15.2 0.7 8.9 Saprolith 

BSMD083 15.2 15.9 0.7 8.9 Saprolith 

BSMD083 15.9 16.6 0.7 8.1 Saprolith 

BSMD083 16.6 17.3 0.7 11.3 Saprolith 

BSMD083 17.3 18.2 0.9 7.3 Saprolith 

BSMD083 18.2 19.0 0.8 5.9 Saprolith 

BSMD083 19.0 19.9 0.9 7.8 Saprolith 

BSMD083 19.9 20.9 1.0 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD083 20.9 21.9 1.0 5.9 Saprolith 

BSMD083 21.9 22.8 0.9 7.7 Saprolith 

BSMD083 22.8 23.6 0.8 6.5 Saprolith 

BSMD083 23.6 24.5 0.9 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD083 24.5 25.5 1.0 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD083 25.5 26.4 0.9 2.7 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD083 26.4 27.4 1.0 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD083 27.4 28.0 0.6 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD083 28.0 29.0 1.0 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD083 29.0 30.0 0.9 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD083 30.0 31.1 1.1 6.8 Saprolith 

BSMD083 31.1 32.3 1.2 10.8 Saprolith 

BSMD083 32.3 33.3 1.0 8.7 Saprolith 

BSMD083 33.3 34.3 1.1 9.7 Saprolith 

BSMD083 34.3 35.0 0.7 9.6 Saprolith 

BSMD083 35.0 36.4 1.4 5.8 Saprolith 

BSMD083 36.4 37.4 1.0 4.8 Saprolith 

BSMD083 37.4 38.4 1.0 6.6 Saprolith 

BSMD083 38.4 39.5 1.0 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD083 39.5 40.1 0.7 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD083 40.1 40.9 0.7 5.3 Saprolith 

BSMD083 40.9 41.6 0.7 6.1 Saprolith 

BSMD083 41.6 41.9 0.4 6.6 Saprolith 

BSMD083 41.9 42.8 0.8 5.7 Saprolith 

BSMD083 42.8 43.8 1.0 5.4 Saprolith 

BSMD083 43.8 44.6 0.9 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD083 44.6 45.5 0.8 8.7 Saprolith 

BSMD083 45.5 46.5 1.0 5.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD083 46.5 47.3 0.9 6.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD084 6.9 7.7 0.8 0.1 Pedolith 

BSMD084 7.7 8.6 0.8 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD084 8.6 9.3 0.8 6.2 Saprolith 

BSMD084 9.3 10.2 0.9 9.3 Saprolith 

BSMD084 10.2 10.7 0.5 8.0 Saprolith 

BSMD084 10.7 11.4 0.7 10.1 Saprolith 

BSMD084 11.4 12.3 0.9 6.0 Saprolith 

BSMD084 12.3 13.1 0.9 6.3 Saprolith 

BSMD084 13.1 13.9 0.8 11.9 Saprolith 

BSMD084 13.9 14.8 0.9 3.4 Saprolith 

BSMD084 14.8 15.7 0.9 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD084 15.7 16.3 0.6 6.6 Saprolith 

BSMD084 16.3 17.0 0.7 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD084 17.0 17.7 0.7 6.1 Saprolith 

BSMD084 17.7 18.4 0.7 7.0 Saprolith 

BSMD084 18.4 18.7 0.3 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD084 18.7 19.3 0.6 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD084 19.3 20.0 0.7 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD084 20.0 20.8 0.7 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD084 20.8 21.7 0.9 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD084 21.7 22.6 1.0 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD084 22.6 23.3 0.7 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD084 23.3 23.9 0.6 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD084 23.9 24.6 0.7 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD084 24.6 25.3 0.6 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD084 25.3 26.0 0.8 10.2 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD084 26.0 27.6 1.6 5.2 Saprolith 

BSMD084 27.6 28.9 1.4 8.9 Saprolith 

BSMD084 28.9 29.6 0.6 18.4 Saprolith 

BSMD084 29.6 30.7 1.2 7.7 Saprolith 

BSMD084 30.7 31.3 0.5 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD084 31.3 31.9 0.6 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD084 31.9 32.6 0.7 5.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD084 32.6 33.5 0.9 4.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD084 33.5 34.3 0.9 2.0 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD084 34.3 35.3 0.9 1.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD089 5.5 6.7 1.2 0.4 Saprolith 

BSMD089 6.7 7.3 0.6 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD089 7.3 8.3 0.9 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD089 8.3 8.9 0.6 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD089 8.9 9.3 0.5 3.7 Saprolith 

BSMD089 9.3 9.9 0.6 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD089 9.9 10.5 0.6 3.7 Saprolith 

BSMD089 10.5 11.3 0.8 5.9 Saprolith 

BSMD089 11.3 11.9 0.6 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD089 11.9 12.6 0.6 4.6 Saprolith 

BSMD089 12.6 13.2 0.7 5.7 Saprolith 

BSMD089 13.2 13.8 0.6 6.9 Saprolith 

BSMD089 13.8 14.3 0.5 7.7 Saprolith 

BSMD089 14.3 14.9 0.5 8.1 Saprolith 

BSMD089 14.9 15.3 0.5 6.6 Saprolith 

BSMD089 15.3 15.9 0.6 4.6 Saprolith 

BSMD089 15.9 17.1 1.2 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD089 17.1 18.2 1.1 1.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD089 18.2 19.1 0.9 0.1 Gneiss 

BSMD089 19.1 20.0 0.9 1.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD089 20.0 21.2 1.2 0.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD089 21.2 22.1 0.9 1.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD089 22.1 23.1 1.0 0.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD089 23.1 24.3 1.2 1.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD090 5.9 7.4 1.5 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD090 7.4 8.5 1.2 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD090 8.5 9.6 1.1 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD090 9.6 10.7 1.1 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD090 10.7 11.2 0.5 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD090 11.2 12.4 1.1 6.3 Saprolith 

BSMD090 12.4 13.3 1.0 6.9 Saprolith 

BSMD090 13.3 14.0 0.6 6.5 Saprolith 

BSMD090 14.0 14.7 0.7 8.3 Saprolith 

BSMD090 14.7 15.4 0.7 7.0 Saprolith 

BSMD090 15.4 15.6 0.2 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD090 15.6 16.5 0.9 3.9 Saprolith 

BSMD090 16.5 17.4 0.8 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD090 17.4 18.1 0.7 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD090 18.1 19.4 1.3 0.0 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD090 19.4 20.4 1.1 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD090 20.4 21.5 1.1 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD090 21.5 22.5 1.0 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD090 22.5 23.5 1.0 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD090 23.5 24.5 1.0 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD090 24.5 25.5 1.0 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD090 25.5 26.4 1.0 4.3 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD090 26.4 27.4 0.9 5.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD086 4.4 6.0 1.6 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD086 6.0 6.5 0.5 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD086 6.5 7.6 1.2 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD087 1.1 1.9 0.8 0.2 Pedolith 

BSMD087 1.9 2.3 0.4 6.2 Saprolith 

BSMD087 2.3 2.8 0.5 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD087 2.8 3.4 0.6 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD087 3.4 4.3 0.9 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD087 4.3 5.0 0.7 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD087 5.0 5.6 0.6 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD087 5.6 6.3 0.7 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD087 6.3 7.0 0.7 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD087 7.0 7.5 0.5 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD087 7.5 7.8 0.3 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD087 7.8 8.3 0.5 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD087 8.3 8.8 0.5 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD087 8.8 9.3 0.5 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD087 9.3 9.9 0.5 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD087 9.9 10.4 0.5 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD087 10.4 11.6 1.2 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD087 11.6 12.0 0.4 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD087 12.0 12.6 0.7 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD087 12.6 12.9 0.3 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD087 12.9 13.3 0.4 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD087 13.3 14.0 0.6 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD087 14.0 14.7 0.8 1.8 Saprolith 

BSMD087 14.7 15.3 0.6 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD087 15.3 15.9 0.6 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD087 15.9 16.4 0.5 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD087 16.4 17.3 0.8 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD087 17.3 18.1 0.9 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD087 18.1 18.9 0.8 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD087 18.9 19.5 0.5 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD087 19.5 20.0 0.6 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD087 20.0 21.0 0.9 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD087 21.0 21.9 1.0 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD087 21.9 22.9 0.9 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD087 22.9 24.0 1.1 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD087 24.0 24.8 0.8 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD087 24.8 25.6 0.8 6.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD087 25.6 26.4 0.8 2.1 Graphitic Gneiss 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD087 26.4 27.4 1.0 2.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD087 27.4 28.2 0.8 2.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD087 28.2 29.3 1.1 3.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD088 5.6 6.3 0.7 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD088 6.3 7.4 1.1 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD088 7.4 8.4 1.0 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD088 8.4 9.4 1.0 4.5 Saprolith 

BSMD088 9.4 10.6 1.2 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD088 10.6 11.7 1.1 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD088 11.7 13.2 1.6 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD088 13.2 14.9 1.7 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD088 14.9 16.5 1.6 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD088 16.5 17.6 1.1 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD088 17.6 18.4 0.9 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD088 18.4 19.4 1.0 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD088 19.4 20.3 0.9 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD088 20.3 20.9 0.6 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD088 20.9 22.4 1.5 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD088 22.4 23.4 1.0 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD088 23.4 24.1 0.7 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD088 24.1 24.9 0.8 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD088 24.9 25.3 0.4 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD088 25.3 25.9 0.6 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD088 25.9 26.7 0.8 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD088 26.7 27.4 0.8 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD088 27.4 28.4 0.9 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD088 28.4 28.9 0.6 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD088 28.9 29.6 0.7 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD088 29.6 30.7 1.1 2.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD088 30.7 31.7 0.9 6.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD088 31.7 32.4 0.7 3.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD091 6.3 7.6 1.4 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD091 7.6 8.3 0.7 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD091 8.3 8.8 0.6 3.9 Saprolith 

BSMD091 8.8 9.8 1.0 9.1 Saprolith 

BSMD091 9.8 10.2 0.4 4.6 Saprolith 

BSMD091 10.2 10.8 0.6 5.7 Saprolith 

BSMD091 10.8 11.7 0.9 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD091 11.7 12.7 1.0 3.1 Saprolith 

BSMD091 12.7 13.5 0.8 8.7 Saprolith 

BSMD091 13.5 13.8 0.3 9.9 Saprolith 

BSMD091 13.8 14.8 1.0 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD091 14.8 15.9 1.1 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD091 15.9 16.6 0.7 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD091 16.6 17.2 0.6 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD091 17.2 17.9 0.7 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD091 17.9 18.6 0.7 5.2 Saprolith 

BSMD091 18.6 19.3 0.7 4.4 Saprolith 

BSMD091 19.3 20.0 0.7 5.2 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD091 20.0 20.6 0.7 4.5 Saprolith 

BSMD091 20.6 21.4 0.8 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD091 21.4 22.4 1.0 6.2 Saprolith 

BSMD091 22.4 23.6 1.2 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD091 23.6 24.6 1.0 5.3 Saprolith 

BSMD091 24.6 25.6 1.0 5.4 Saprolith 

BSMD091 25.6 26.5 1.0 6.9 Saprolith 

BSMD091 26.5 27.6 1.1 5.2 Saprolith 

BSMD091 27.6 28.3 0.7 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD091 28.3 29.1 0.8 4.1 Saprolith 

BSMD091 29.1 30.0 0.9 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD091 30.0 30.8 0.8 6.8 Saprolith 

BSMD091 30.8 31.9 1.1 5.9 Saprolith 

BSMD091 31.9 32.6 0.8 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD091 32.6 33.2 0.6 5.1 Saprolith 

BSMD091 33.2 33.5 0.4 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD091 33.5 34.5 1.0 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD091 34.5 35.2 0.7 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD091 35.2 35.7 0.5 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD091 35.7 37.0 1.3 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD091 37.0 38.0 1.0 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD091 38.0 39.1 1.1 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD091 39.1 39.8 0.8 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD091 39.8 40.7 0.9 1.0 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD091 40.7 41.5 0.9 1.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD091 41.5 42.5 0.9 1.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD091 42.5 43.4 0.9 1.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD092 3.7 4.3 0.6 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD092 4.3 5.1 0.8 5.0 Saprolith 

BSMD092 5.1 5.9 0.8 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD092 5.9 6.9 1.0 8.8 Saprolith 

BSMD092 6.9 7.6 0.7 6.1 Saprolith 

BSMD092 7.6 8.4 0.8 6.3 Saprolith 

BSMD092 8.4 9.0 0.6 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD092 9.0 9.7 0.7 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD092 9.7 10.1 0.4 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD092 10.1 10.7 0.7 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD092 10.7 11.2 0.4 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD092 11.2 11.9 0.7 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD092 11.9 12.9 1.0 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD092 12.9 14.0 1.1 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD092 14.0 14.9 0.9 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD092 14.9 15.6 0.7 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD092 15.6 16.4 0.8 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD092 16.4 17.0 0.5 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD092 17.0 18.3 1.4 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD092 18.3 19.4 1.1 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD092 19.4 20.1 0.6 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD092 20.1 20.8 0.7 1.3 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD092 20.8 21.3 0.5 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD092 21.3 22.1 0.8 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD092 22.1 22.8 0.8 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD092 22.8 23.9 1.0 1.2 Saprolith 

BSMD092 23.9 24.7 0.8 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD092 24.7 25.7 1.0 1.3 Saprolith 

BSMD092 25.7 26.7 0.9 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD092 26.7 27.6 1.0 2.2 Saprolith 

BSMD092 27.6 28.6 1.0 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD092 28.6 29.7 1.1 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD092 29.7 31.6 1.9 0.1 Dolerite 

BSMD092 31.6 33.4 1.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD092 33.4 35.3 1.9 0.1 Dolerite 

BSMD092 35.3 36.4 1.1 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD092 36.4 37.4 1.0 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD092 37.4 38.4 1.0 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD092 38.4 39.4 1.0 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD092 39.4 40.5 1.1 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD092 40.5 41.3 0.8 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD092 41.3 42.0 0.8 3.4 Saprolith 

BSMD092 42.0 42.9 0.8 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD092 42.9 43.9 1.0 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD092 43.9 44.8 0.9 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD092 44.8 45.4 0.6 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD093 0.0 0.7 0.7 5.0 Saprolith 

BSMD093 0.7 1.6 0.8 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD093 1.6 2.2 0.6 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD093 2.2 3.0 0.8 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD093 3.0 3.5 0.5 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD093 3.5 4.0 0.5 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD093 4.0 5.2 1.2 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD093 5.2 5.8 0.6 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD093 5.8 6.7 1.0 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD093 6.7 7.5 0.8 2.4 Saprolith 

BSMD093 7.5 8.2 0.7 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD093 8.2 9.0 0.7 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD093 9.0 9.5 0.6 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD093 9.5 9.9 0.4 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD093 9.9 11.0 1.0 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD093 11.0 12.0 1.0 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD093 12.0 13.0 1.0 3.0 Saprolith 

BSMD093 13.0 14.0 1.0 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD093 14.0 15.0 0.9 2.3 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD093 15.0 15.9 0.9 1.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD093 15.9 16.8 0.9 2.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD093 16.8 18.5 1.7 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD093 18.5 20.3 1.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD093 20.3 22.0 1.7 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD093 22.0 23.8 1.8 0.0 Dolerite 



 

 

31 

 

31 

 

Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD093 23.8 25.5 1.7 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD093 25.5 27.3 1.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD093 27.3 29.1 1.9 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD093 29.1 29.9 0.8 1.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD093 29.9 30.8 0.8 1.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD093 30.8 31.5 0.8 1.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD093 31.5 32.2 0.7 0.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD093 32.2 32.8 0.6 3.1 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD093 32.8 33.5 0.7 2.7 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD094 5.0 6.0 1.0 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD094 6.0 6.8 0.7 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD094 6.8 7.8 1.1 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD094 7.8 8.3 0.4 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD094 8.3 8.8 0.6 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD094 8.8 11.0 2.2 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD094 11.0 11.9 0.9 8.3 Saprolith 

BSMD094 11.9 12.9 1.0 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD094 12.9 13.7 0.8 0.6 Saprolith 

BSMD094 13.7 14.7 1.0 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD094 14.7 15.5 0.8 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD094 15.5 16.5 1.0 2.7 Saprolith 

BSMD094 16.5 17.1 0.5 0.7 Saprolith 

BSMD094 17.1 18.0 0.9 1.6 Saprolith 

BSMD094 18.0 19.2 1.2 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD094 19.2 19.5 0.3 5.1 Saprolith 

BSMD094 19.5 20.3 0.8 7.7 Saprolith 

BSMD094 20.3 21.2 0.9 7.0 Saprolith 

BSMD094 21.2 22.0 0.8 4.7 Saprolith 

BSMD094 22.0 23.2 1.2 2.9 Saprolith 

BSMD094 23.2 24.5 1.4 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD094 24.5 25.3 0.8 4.3 Saprolith 

BSMD094 25.3 26.0 0.8 2.6 Saprolith 

BSMD094 26.0 26.9 0.9 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD094 26.9 28.1 1.2 2.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD094 28.1 29.1 1.1 1.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD094 29.1 30.8 1.7 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD094 30.8 32.5 1.7 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD094 32.5 34.3 1.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD094 34.3 35.9 1.6 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD094 35.9 36.5 0.6 0.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD094 36.5 37.5 1.0 0.0 Gneiss 

BSMD095A 10.8 11.0 0.3 1.1 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 11.0 11.7 0.7 2.5 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 11.7 12.5 0.7 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 12.5 13.2 0.7 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 13.2 13.5 0.4 4.4 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 13.5 14.5 0.9 3.8 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 14.5 15.1 0.6 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 15.1 16.3 1.2 4.1 Saprolith 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD095A 16.3 17.1 0.8 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 17.1 18.0 0.8 1.7 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 18.0 18.5 0.5 4.4 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 18.5 19.0 0.5 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 19.0 19.6 0.5 0.5 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 19.6 20.4 0.8 6.8 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 20.4 20.9 0.5 10.9 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 20.9 21.6 0.7 11.3 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 21.6 22.3 0.7 10.5 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 22.3 23.4 1.1 7.6 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 23.4 24.4 1.0 13.5 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 24.4 25.0 0.6 8.4 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 25.0 25.7 0.7 5.6 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 25.7 26.2 0.5 5.8 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 26.2 26.5 0.3 0.0 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 26.5 27.4 0.9 0.3 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 27.4 28.3 0.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD095A 28.3 29.1 0.9 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD095A 29.1 29.9 0.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD095A 29.9 30.8 0.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD095A 30.8 31.6 0.9 0.1 Dolerite 

BSMD095A 31.6 32.2 0.6 6.4 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 32.2 33.0 0.9 5.8 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 33.0 33.8 0.8 4.9 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 33.8 34.7 0.8 4.0 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 34.7 35.5 0.8 3.3 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 35.5 37.1 1.7 4.6 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 37.1 38.1 0.9 6.1 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 38.1 39.0 0.9 6.4 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 39.0 40.1 1.1 6.6 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 40.1 40.5 0.5 6.0 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 40.5 41.3 0.8 6.7 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 41.3 42.0 0.7 4.8 Saprolith 

BSMD095A 42.0 42.8 0.7 4.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD095A 42.8 43.4 0.6 3.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD095A 43.4 44.0 0.7 2.9 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD096 5.8 6.4 0.6 0.2 Saprolith 

BSMD096 6.4 7.1 0.7 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD096 7.1 7.6 0.5 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD096 7.6 8.1 0.5 3.8 Saprolith 

BSMD096 8.1 8.8 0.7 3.4 Saprolith 

BSMD096 8.8 9.6 0.8 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD096 9.6 10.3 0.7 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD096 10.3 11.1 0.7 0.1 Saprolith 

BSMD096 11.1 12.0 0.9 1.0 Saprolith 

BSMD096 12.0 12.7 0.7 0.8 Saprolith 

BSMD096 12.7 13.1 0.4 0.9 Saprolith 

BSMD096 13.1 14.0 0.9 1.5 Saprolith 

BSMD096 14.0 14.6 0.6 0.2 Dolerite 
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Drill hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) TGC (%) Lithology 

BSMD096 14.6 15.2 0.6 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD096 15.2 15.8 0.6 1.2 Dolerite 

BSMD096 15.8 17.3 1.5 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD096 17.3 19.0 1.6 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD096 19.0 19.6 0.6 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD096 19.6 20.5 0.9 3.5 Saprolith 

BSMD096 20.5 21.4 0.9 1.9 Saprolith 

BSMD096 21.4 22.3 0.9 2.0 Saprolith 

BSMD096 22.3 23.3 1.0 4.4 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD096 23.3 24.3 0.9 1.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD096 24.3 26.2 2.0 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD096 26.2 28.0 1.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD096 28.0 29.7 1.8 0.5 Dolerite 

BSMD096 29.7 30.2 0.5 2.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD096 30.2 30.8 0.5 3.2 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD096 30.8 31.3 0.6 3.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD097 0.0 0.8 0.8 9.6 Saprolith 

BSMD097 0.8 1.3 0.5 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD097 1.3 2.0 0.8 16.1 Saprolith 

BSMD097 2.0 3.5 1.5 1.4 Saprolith 

BSMD097 3.5 3.7 0.2 8.0 Saprolith 

BSMD097 3.7 4.3 0.6 7.1 Saprolith 

BSMD097 4.3 4.7 0.4 3.8 Saprolith 

BSMD097 4.7 5.4 0.7 8.2 Saprolith 

BSMD097 5.4 6.3 0.8 7.1 Saprolith 

BSMD097 6.3 7.2 1.0 5.4 Saprolith 

BSMD097 7.2 8.3 1.0 7.4 Saprolith 

BSMD097 8.3 9.4 1.1 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD097 9.4 10.4 1.0 3.8 Saprolith 

BSMD097 10.4 11.0 0.7 4.2 Saprolith 

BSMD097 11.0 12.0 1.0 2.3 Saprolith 

BSMD097 12.0 13.6 1.6 5.0 Saprolith 

BSMD097 13.6 14.2 0.7 5.5 Saprolith 

BSMD097 14.2 15.0 0.8 3.6 Saprolith 

BSMD097 15.0 15.9 0.9 2.8 Saprolith 

BSMD097 15.9 16.6 0.7 3.2 Saprolith 

BSMD097 16.6 17.5 0.9 2.1 Saprolith 

BSMD097 17.5 18.5 1.0 3.6 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD097 18.5 19.4 0.9 2.5 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD097 19.4 20.3 0.9 2.3 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD097 20.3 22.5 2.2 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD097 22.5 24.3 1.8 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD097 24.3 26.6 2.3 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD097 26.6 28.2 1.6 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD097 28.2 30.1 1.9 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD097 30.1 32.0 1.9 0.0 Dolerite 

BSMD097 32.0 32.6 0.7 2.8 Graphitic Gneiss 

BSMD097 32.6 33.5 0.9 2.1 Graphitic Gneiss 
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JORC CODE, 2012 EDITION – TABLE 1 

Discussion and results within this appendix relate to Mahefedok Deposit. 

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data 

Criteria Commentary 

Sampling techniques 

Diamond drilling was used to obtain NTW size core, with the core split (either manually 
hand split or sawn using a circular saw) 50:50 to collect samples in 1-metre intervals. 
Samples were taken along the depth intervals and lithological sub-division mark-ups to 
gather representative samples. 

Visual estimation of graphite percentages and flake sizes have been used to define 
mineralization prior to sampling and assaying.   

Whole core samples were removed for bulk density testing before splitting and 
sampling. Upon completion of bulk density measurements, the whole core samples were 
placed back. 

Samples were collected within lithological sub-divisions only and not across geological 
boundaries 

A total of 34 diamond holes were completed and 1,092 metres were drilled in the 
northern zone of the Mahafedok deposit. 

Samples were collected and included composite samples of the graphite bearing host 
rocks.  Visual estimation of graphite percentages and flake sizes have been used to 
define mineralisation prior to return of assays.  The samples were oven dried, crushed 
to -2mm, split twice through a 50/50 riffle splitter to obtain a representative sub-
sample, weighing between 100-150g and then pulverized that 85% pass -75µm. The 
pulp samples were sent to the Bass Metals in-house laboratory for preliminary Fixed 
Carbon (FC) analysis and to a SANAS accredited laboratory (SGS) in South Africa for 
Graphitic Carbon (GC), Total Carbon (TC) and Sulphur (S) analysis.  

Drilling techniques 

Conventional wireline diamond drilling was used to obtain all drill core and drilling was 
undertaken with an EP200 man portable drilling rig. The nominal core diameter was 
56.2 mm (NTW). Coring was completed with appropriate diamond impregnated tungsten 
carbide drilling bits.  

Drill holes were inclined at -60 °, direction East and three drill holes were drilled vertical 
-90 °. The core was not orientated as the material recovered was predominantly soft 
saprolitic material not conducive to orientation.  

Drill sample recovery 

At the completion of each drill run the steel splits containing the core were pumped out 
